

Commission Regulation (EC) No 1739/2005 of 21 October 2005
laying down animal health requirements for the movement of
circus animals between Member States (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Subject matter and scope
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Movement between Member States
Article 4	Registration of circuses
Article 5	Register of animals
Article 6	Venue register
Article 7	Animal passports
Article 8	Obligations of the circus operator
Article 9	Requirements for movements of circuses between Member States
Article 10	Information on movements of circuses between Member States
Article 11	Entry into force
	Signature

ANNEX I

REGISTER OF ANIMALS IN A CIRCUS or ANIMAL ACT
(pursuant to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1739/2005)

ANNEX II

VENUE REGISTER FOR A CIRCUS or ANIMAL ACT
(pursuant to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1739/2005)

ANNEX III

INDIVIDUAL PASSPORT FOR ANIMALS IN A CIRCUS or ANIMAL ACT

ANNEX IV

PASSPORT FOR BIRDS AND RODENTS IN A CIRCUS or ANIMAL ACT

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1739/2005. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 268, 14.9.1992, p. 54](#). Directive as last amended by Directive 2004/68/EC ([OJ L 139, 30.4.2004, p. 320](#)); corrected version in ([OJ L 226, 25.6.2004, p. 128](#)).
- (2) [OJ L 121, 29.7.1964, p. 1977/64](#). Directive as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 1/2005 ([OJ L 3, 5.1.2005, p. 1](#)).
- (3) [OJ L 46, 19.2.1991, p. 19](#). Directive as last amended by Commission Decision 2004/554/EC ([OJ L 248, 22.7.2004 p. 1](#)).
- (4) [OJ L 224, 18.8.90, p. 29](#). Directive as last amended by Directive 2002/33/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council ([OJ L 315, 19.11.2002, p. 14](#)).
- (5) [OJ L 146, 13.6.2003, p. 1](#). Regulation as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 1193/2005 ([OJ L 194, 26.7.2005 p. 4](#)).
- (6) [OJ L 298, 3.12.1993, p. 45](#). Decision as amended by Decision 2000/68/EC ([OJ L 23, 28.1.2000, p. 72](#)).
- (7) [OJ L 61, 3.3.1997, p. 1](#). Regulation as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 1332/2005 ([OJ L 215, 19.8.2005, p. 1](#)).
- (8) [OJ L 94, 31.3.2004, p. 63](#). Decision as last amended by Decision 2005/515/EC ([OJ L 187, 19.7.2005, p. 29](#)).
- (9) [OJ L 94, 31.3.2004, p. 44](#).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1739/2005. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation partial repeal by [EUR 2019/2035 Regulation](#)
- Regulation repeal by [EUR 2019/2035 Regulation](#)
- Regulation revoked by [S.I. 2020/1462 Sch. para. 4](#)
- Annex 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(11\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(2\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 3 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(3\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(3\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 4(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(4\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 4(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(4\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 4(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(4\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 4(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(4\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 5 omitted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(5\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 6 omitted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(5\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 7 substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(6\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(7\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 9 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(8\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))

- Art. 10 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(9\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 10(1) omitted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(9\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 10(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(9\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(10\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 1(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(2\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 8(1)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(7\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))
- Art. 10(3)(4) substituted for Art. 10(3) by [S.I. 2019/795 reg. 18\(9\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/795 revoked (31.12.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1462, regs. 1(2)(b), 73(1))